

No. 20-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ and BARRY LEE JONES,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD

RACHEL E. CRAFT

JARED D. HOFFMAN

ELEANOR C. DAVIS

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

(212) 230-8800

REGINALD M. TURNER

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60610

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@

americanbar.org

URVASHI MALHOTRA

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

2600 El Camino Real

Palo Alto, CA 94306

(650) 858-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS NECESSARY TO FULLY VINDICATE THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	6
II. <i>MARTINEZ</i> DOES NOT ENCOURAGE PRISONERS AND THEIR COUNSEL TO WITHHOLD CLAIMS AND EVIDENCE UNTIL FEDERAL HABEAS PROCEEDINGS	13
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Application of Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	8
<i>Carpenter v. Davis</i> , No. 02-CV-1145, 2017 WL 2021415 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2017)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	18
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	8
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	17
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	3
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 570 U.S. 933 (2013) (mem.)	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6, 7
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBride v. Glunt</i> , No. 17-CV-5374, 2020 WL 1953658 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2020)	12
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, 1st District</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988).....	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	4, 19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	3, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 7, 14, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Jones</i> , No. 12-CV-250, 2015 WL 4756190 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015)	10, 11, 12
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	7, 8, 11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	18
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3, 5, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	5

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , No. 16-6795 (U.S.)	10
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	5, 7, 11
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, Criminal Justice Standards (4th ed. 2017), https://bit.ly/3kjFGtH	2, 4, 15
ABA Death Penalty Representation Project, <i>List of Cases Citing to the ABA Guidelines</i> , https://bit.ly/3AqW1m7 (visited Sept. 8, 2021).	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA Guidelines (2003), https://bit.ly/2Z4MB1P (visited Sept. 7, 2021).....	2, 3, 13, 16
ABA, Mission and Association Goals, https://bit.ly/3hFZiGX (visited Sept. 7, 2021)	2
ABA, Model Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement (2007), https://bit.ly/3CjUY7W	17
ABA, Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2020), https://bit.ly/3hKtWPu	15
Baumgartner, Frank R., <i>Rates of Reversals in the North Carolina Death Penalty</i> , U.N.C. Chapel Hill (Mar. 22, 2010), https:// unc.live/3zgKZP7	9
Baumgartner, Frank R. & Tim Lyman, <i>Louisiana Death-Sentenced Cases and Their Reversals, 1976-2015</i> , 7 <i>J. Race, Gender, & Poverty</i> 58 (2016), https:// unc.live/3CuMVWh	9
Blume, John H. & Sheri Lynn Johnson, Gideon <i>Exceptionalism?</i> , 122 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2126 (2013).....	19
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2013 – Statistical Tables</i> \ (Dec. 19, 2014), https:// bit.ly/3tSHZr9	9
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2018 – Statistical Tables</i> (Sept. 2020), https:// bit.ly/2XHdyIu	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ellis, Michael, <i>A Tale of Three Prejudices: Restructuring the “Martinez Gateway”</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 405 (2015).....	19
King, Nancy J., <i>Enforcing Effective Assistance After Martinez</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2428 (2013).....	19, 20
Kovarsky, Lee, <i>Delay in the Shadow of Death</i> , 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1319 (2020)	21
Law, Cristina, <i>Trevino v. Thaler: Falling Short of Meaningful Federal Habeas Corpus Reform</i> , 105 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 499 (2015)	20
Maher, Robin M., <i>Improving State Capital Counsel Systems Through Use of the ABA Guidelines</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 419 (2013).....	14
Marcus, Martin, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 Crim. J. 10 (Winter 2009).....	4
Primus, Eve Brensike, <i>Effective Trial Counsel After Martinez v. Ryan: Focusing on the Adequacy of State Procedures</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2604 (2013)	20
